CHAPTER XXII.

An Act to amend an act to incorporate the Town of St. January 27, 1865. Cloud, approved March eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty-two.

SECTION 1. Appointment of Assessor-term of office-duty of assessor.

- 2. Duty of County Auditor and County Treasurer-compensation.
- 8. Special assessments, how collected.
- 4. When County Treasurer to pay over all moneys belonging to said town
- 5. Tax assessed for year sighteen hundred and sixty-four declared valid.
- 6. Repeal of inconsistent acts.
- 7. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That there shall be appointed by the town council of the town of St. Cloud, in the month Appointment of . of May of each year, one person to the office of asses- assessor-term of sor of said town who shall hold his office for the term office-duty of. of one year. It shall be the duty of the said assessor to make the annual assessment of said town under the direction of the town council, and make his return thereof to the auditor of Stearns county, at the time and in the same manner as is required by the law regulating similar duties of township assessors in this State.

It shall be the duty of the county auditor SEC. 2. and county treasurer of Stearns county to collect the puty of county taxes which may be levied by the said town council in and tree the same manner in every respect, and receive like fees tion. as the law provides for the collection of the taxes levied upon real and personal property for public use. Provided, That there shall not be levied in any one year a tax to exceed the sum of five mills upon each dollar of assessed valuation; And provided further, That all moneys which may be collected as aforesaid, shall constitute a separate fund for the sole use and benefit of the incorporate town of St. Cloud. Provided, That no appropriation shall be made of any moneys belong-

urer-compense-

ing to said town for payment of salaries to the town council or any member thereof for services rendered as such.

SEC. 3. All special assessments made by virtue of an order of the town council as provided in the charter to which this is an amendment, shall be collected as heretofore. by the town marshal.

SEC. 4. The treasurer of Stearns county shall account with, and pay over to the treasurer of the incorporate town of St. Cloud, all money which may come into his hands belonging to said town, on the first Tuesday of January, March, May and November of each year, and shall render to the said town treasurer, on the first Tuesday of May, an official statement of all money received and paid over for said town during the current year.

SEC. 5. The tax of six mills upon each dollar of Taxes assessed for the assessed valuation of property in said town, levied. by the town council for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four, is hereby declared valid, and may be collected, as legally levied in every respect.

SEC. 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act be and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 27, 1865.

Special faxes how collected.

when moneys be longing to said town to be paid. ----

Repeal of inconalatèni acia.

year 1964 declared

valid,